



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH

AT AMARAVATI

[3460]

(Special Original Jurisdiction)

FRIDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NYAPATHY VIJAY

WRIT PETITION NO: 130/2026

Between:

1.M/S ABU MOTORS,, NEW BUILDING, BESIDES MAHENDRA TRACTOR SHOW ROOAM, BYPASS ROAD, RAJAMPETA. ANNAMAYA DISTRICT., REP. BY ITS PROPRIETOR MARRI RAVI KUMAR, S/O M. SRINIVASULU, AGED ABOUT 49 YEARS, R/O. D.NO.2/768, AKULA STREET, SATYAMMA BANDA, RAJAMPETA, ANNAMAYYA DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER

AND

1.THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP. BY PRINCIPAL SECRETARY (COOPERATIVE SOCIETIES DEPARTMENT), SECRETARIAT BUILDINGS, VELAGAPUDI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.

2.THE DISTRICT COOPERATIVE MARKETING SOCIETY LTD DCMS, KADAPA, REP. BY ITS BUSINESS MANAGER, 1ST FLOOR, D.C.M.S. COMPLEX, Z.P. ROAD, NAGARAJUPET, KADAPA-516 001.

3.THE MANAGING COMMITTEE, DISTRICT COOPERATIVE MARKETING SOCIETY LTD. (DCMS), KADAPA, REP. BY ITS PERSON-IN-CHARGE.

...RESPONDENT(S):

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ or direction, more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, by declaring the Site Vacation Notice Rc.No.88/2025, dated 14.11.2025, issued by the Respondent No.2 in respect of evicting the petitioner from the leased site measuring 4685 Sq. Ft. Opp. DLCO Office, back side of the DCCB Bank, Rajampeta, being the premises of District Cooperative Marketing Society Limited, DCMS Complex, Zilla Parishad Road, Kadapa Municipal Corporation, Kadapa, YSR District as illegal arbitrary, unjust and against the Principles of Natural Justice and consequently set aside the Site Vacation Notice Rc.No.88 / 2025, dated 14.11.2025 of the Respondent No. 2, further directing the Respondent No.2 to 3, not to interfere with the Petitioner's peaceful possession of the leased site measuring 4685 Sq. Ft. Opp. DLCO Office, back side of the DCCB Bank, Rajampeta, being the premises of District Cooperative Marketing Society Limited, DCMS Complex, Zilla Parishad Road, Kadapa Municipal Corporation, Kadapa, YSR District., till the expiry of the 9-year lease term or to follow the due procedure of law and pass such other orders.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the Site Vacation Notice Rc.No.88/2025, dated 14.11.2025, issued by the Respondent No.2, further direct the Respondent No. 2 & 3, not to interfere with the Petitioner's peaceful possession of the leased site measuring 4685 Sq. Ft. Opp. DLCO Office, back side of the DCCB Bank, Rajampeta being the premises of District Cooperative Marketing Society Limited, DCMS Complex, Zilla Parishad Road, Kadapa Municipal Corporation, Kadapa, YSR District., pending disposal of the writ petition and pass such other orders.

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.V ROOPESH KUMAR REDDY

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.M K VISWANATH NAIDU

2.GP FOR COOPERATION

The Court made the following:

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE NYAPATHY VIJAY**WRIT PETITION No.130 of 2026****ORDER:**

1. The present Writ Petition is filed questioning the Site Vacation Notice Rc.No.88/2025, dated 14.11.2025 issued by Respondent No.2 in respect of evicting the Petitioner from the leased site measuring 4685 Sq. Ft. Opp. DLCO Office, back side of the DCCB Bank, Rajampeta, being the premises of District Cooperative Marketing Society Limited, DCMS Complex, Zilla Parishad Road, Kadapa Municipal Corporation, Kadapa, YSR Kadapa District and to declare the same as illegal and arbitrary.

2. After arguing for some time, the learned counsel for the Petitioner M/s V. Roopesh Kumar Reddy seeks permission of this Court to withdraw the Writ Petition.

3. Permission is accorded.

4. Accordingly, the Writ Petition is dismissed as withdrawn.

5. No order as to costs.

6. As a sequel, pending applications, if any, shall stand closed.

NYAPATHY VIJAY, J

Date: 01.05.2026

IS

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE NYAPATHY VIJAY

WRIT PETITION No.130 of 2026

Date: 01.05.2026

IS